

Legislation Text

File #: Res 1084-2011, Version: *

Preconsidered Res. No. 1084

Resolution approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding in the Expense Budget.

By Council Member Recchia

Whereas, On June 29, 2011 the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2012 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local, aging and youth discretionary funding, and by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding pursuant to certain initiatives in accordance therewith; and

Whereas, On June 29, 2010 the Council adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2011 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget by approving a change in the agency through which the organization will receive funding in the amount of \$25,000 to the Department of Parks and Recreation and changes the Description/Scope of services to read: "Funds to be used to repair 48th and 50th streets, which includes

File #: Res 1084-2011, Version: *

replacing damaged sidewalk, install new sidewalk, curbs, stone wall, and steps on 50th. Also included is 280ft

of landscaping on both streets. Funds will also be used to continue railroad tie wall on 48th st."; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget by approving a change in the agency through which the organization will receive funding in the amount of \$22,600 to the Department of Parks and Recreation and changes the Description/Scope of services to read: "Funds to be used to repair 48th and 50th streets, which includes replacing damaged sidewalk, install new sidewalk, curbs, stone wall, and steps on 50th. Also included is 280ft of landscaping on both streets. Funds will also be used to continue railroad tie wall on 48th st."; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget by approving the new Description/Scope of Services for Staten Island Economic Development Corporation, an organization receiving funding in the amount of \$5,000 within the budget of the Department of Small Business Services in accordance with the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget, to read: "Funds to support the Annual Economic Development Conference."; now, therefore be it

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Description/Scope of Services for certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding in the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget; and be it further Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 1; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving aging discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 2; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving youth discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 3; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the

File #: Res 1084-2011, Version: *

Cultural after School Adventure Program in accordance with the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 4; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Immigrant Opportunity Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 5; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Infant Mortality Reduction Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 6; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Asthma Control Program Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2012 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 7; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2011 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 8.

TE 10-15-11